



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.26/2020

Appellant : Sri Rasasindhu Bhattacharjee

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Dullavcherra Dev.

Block

Date of hearing : 04.10.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 04.10.2021

The appellant Sri Rasasindhu Bhattacharjee is present.

Sri Anup Kumar Saha, Asstt. Block Dev. Officer, Dullavcherra Dev. Block is present and submits one written statement vide letter no. DAB/RTI/Correspondance2020/21/1192 dated 04.10.2021. It is submitted that the sought for informations could not be furnished to the appellant because of engagement of officer and officials in connection with Covid-19 pandemic and general election to Assam Legislative Assembly, 2021. Further, the BDO was suspended by Government and the office was run by i/c BDO which is also a reason for delay. However, the informations will be provided with within fifteen days.

Since the SPIO has submitted in writing that informations will be furnished within fifteen days, as such, one last opportunity is given to the SPIO to furnish the sought for informations within next fifteen days of time and will submit a compliance report accordingly to the Commission.

The 2nd appeal dated 07.12.2020 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KMJ.26/2020

Dtd.04.10.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block dev. Officer, Dullavcherra Dev. Block, PO- Dullavcherra, Dist.- Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 736 for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ office of the Block dev. Officer, Dullavcherra Dev. Block, PO- Dullavcherra, Dist.- Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 736 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Rasasindhu Bhattacharjee, Vill- Nivia, PO- Oliviacherra, Dist.-Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 737 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.



Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission